# 508891547 11/26/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI658390

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name			Execution Date	
Air Innovations, Inc.					11/26/2024	
	 та					
RECEIVING PARTY DA	1	votiona LLC				
Company Name: Street Address:		vations, LLC				
		7000 Performance Drive				
City:		North Syracuse				
State/Country:	NEW YO					
Postal Code:	13212-3	411				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:	1	7035469				
Application Number:		1786946				
CORRESPONDENCE D						
Fax Number:		154252701				
Correspondence will b	-		lress first: if that is u	nsuccessfu	l. it will be sent	
using a fax number, if p	provided;	if that is unsu				
Phone:	154252700			iall.		
Email:		atents@barcla	ydamon.com,lblair@b			
Email: Correspondent Name:	E	oatents@barcla Barclay Damon	LLC			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	E 1	oatents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers	LLC son Street			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E 1 5	patents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers Byracuse, NEW	LLC son Street			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E 1 5	oatents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers	LLC son Street			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E 1 5	patents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers Byracuse, NEW	LLC son Street YORK 13202			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER:	E 1 5	patents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers Byracuse, NEW 3207370	LLC son Street YYORK 13202			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER:	E 1 5	atents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers Syracuse, NEW 3207370 Liza Blair	LLC son Street YORK 13202			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	E 1 5	patents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers Syracuse, NEW 3207370 Liza Blair Liza Blair	LLC son Street YORK 13202			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	JMBER:	patents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers Syracuse, NEW 3207370 Liza Blair Liza Blair 11/26/202	LLC son Street YORK 13202			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 4 Durce=Patent Assignment Durce=Patent Assignment	TIT THE STREET	patents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers Syracuse, NEW 3207370 Liza Blair Liza Blair 11/26/202 ovation_11-26-5	LLC son Street YORK 13202 24 24 2024 (004)#page1.tiff 2024 (004)#page2.tiff			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 4 purce=Patent Assignment	TIT THE STREET	patents@barcla Barclay Damon 25 East Jeffers Byracuse, NEW 3207370 Liza Blair Liza Blair 11/26/202 Dvation_11-26-2 Dvation_11-26-2	LLC son Street YORK 13202 24 24 2024 (004)#page1.tiff 2024 (004)#page2.tiff			

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of the latest of the signature dates set forth below ("Effective Date"), is made by AIR INNOVATIONS INC., a New York corporation having a place of business at 7000 Performance Drive, North Syracuse, New York 13212-3411 ("Assignor") to and for the benefit of AIR INNOVATIONS, LLC, a New York limited liability company having a place of business at 7000 Performance Drive, North Syracuse, New York 13212-3411 ("Assignee") with reference to the following facts:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the applications and patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Identified Assets"); and

**WHEREAS,** Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Identified Assets.

1. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, and hereby set over unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Identified Assets to the full end of their terms, to be held, used and enjoyed by, and in the name of, Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation: (a) all patent applications that claim priority to the Identified Assets, including, without limitation, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, and foreign counterpart applications under the International Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, European Patent Convention and any other international treaty; and (b) all patents issuing or granting from the Identified Assets and the foregoing applications (the foregoing items set forth in this Section 1 being collectively referred to as the "Assigned Assets").

2. Patent Office Authorization. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the patent office of the country in which this Assignment is recorded to issue to Assignee or its successors or assigns, all patents within and issuing from the Assigned Assets.

**3.** Further Documentation. Assignor hereby agrees, upon request of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing, prosecution, granting and maintenance of the Assigned Assets and the perfecting of title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

4. **Power of Attorney.** Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agents and attorneys-in-fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest, to conduct all lawfully permitted acts to fully vest Assignee's ownership rights in the Assigned Assets, all with the same legal force and effect as if executed, filed or performed by Assignor.

5. Severability. In the event that, and only to the extent that: (a) any provision of this Assignment violates the applicable law of any country or jurisdiction in which this Assignment is

# PATENT REEL: 069412 FRAME: 0850

recorded, registered or asserted for legal purposes; or (b) any court of competent jurisdiction adjudges any provision of this Assignment to be invalid or unenforceable, such violation or judgment shall not affect, impair or otherwise invalidate the remainder of this Assignment in such country or jurisdiction, but shall be confined in its operation to the specific provision of this Assignment which gave rise to such violation or judgment.

[Signature Page Follows.]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed and delivered effective as of the latest of the signature dates set forth below.

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

### **ASSIGNEE:**

#### AIR INNOVATIONS INC.

### AIR INNOVATIONS, LLC

Signature:	Michael Wetzel 23EC20FEACD045B	Signature:	DocuSigned by: Michael Wetzel 23EC28FEACD0458
Name:	Michael Wetzel	Name:	Michael Wetzel
Title:	President	Title:	President
Date:	11/26/2024	Date:	11/26/2024

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **IDENTIFIED ASSETS**

Title	U.S. Patent App. No.	Issue Date	U.S. Patent No.
CEILING MOUNT COOLING UNIT FOR A WINE CELLAR HVAC SYSTEM	29/726,237	February 14, 2023	D978,306
CEILING MOUNTED EVAPORATOR BLOWER WITH SWING UP HINGED INSTALLATION	17/035,469	December 27, 2022	11,536,467
NARROW PROFILE CONDENSING UNIT	29/549,800	July 4, 2017	D791,295
CONTROL MODULE FOR PERSONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEM	29/549,740	May 9, 2017	<b>D7</b> 86,096
MICRO ENVIRONMENT CONTROL SYSTEM	29/501,698	April 12, 2016	D753,609
MICRO ENVIRONMENT CONTROL UNIT	29/501,691	March 22, 2016	D751,996
GRILL FOR A WINE CELLAR COOLER	29/350,441	March 22, 2011	D634,760
TOTAL ROOM AIR PURIFICATION SYSTEM WITH AIR CONDITIONING, FILTRATION AND VENTILATION	11/786,946	September 28, 2010	7,802,443
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL UNIT FOR HOSPITAL ROOM	11/188,188	August 7, 2007	7,251,953
PORTABLE COOLING DEVICE AND SYSTEM FOR AN OPEN AIR VEHICLE	18,230,362	n/a	n/a
CEILING MOUNTED EVAPORATOR BLOWER	18,087,984	n/a	n/a
CEILING MOUNTED EVAPORATOR BLOWER WITH SWING UP HINGED INSTALLATION	17,035,469	December 27, 2022	11,536,467
TOTAL ROOM AIR PURIFICATION SYSTEM WITH AIR CONDITIONING, FILTRATION AND VENTILATION	11/786,946	September 28, 2010	7,802,443

End of Schedule A

Schedule A: Patent Assignment

# PATENT REEL: 069412 FRAME: 0853